CITY OF STEVENSON RESOLUTION 2019-327

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CITY OF STEVENSON GENERAL SEWER PLAN AND WASTEWATER FACILITIES PLAN UPDATE AND AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF THE STEVENSON GENERAL SEWER PLAN AND WASTEWATER FACILITIES PLAN UPDATE FOR APPROVAL BY THE WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY.

WHEREAS, the City of Stevenson ("City") adopted the General Sewer Plan and Wastewater Facility Plan as approved by the Department of Ecology on December 18, 2017 with Ordinance 2018-116 on January 18, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the City conducted a Value Planning Charrette on June 6, 2018 and came up with a list of alternative solutions aimed to achieve regulatory compliance and future capacity while reducing costs; and

WHEREAS, the City contracted with Tetra Tech, with funding from the Community Economic Revitalization Board, to perform an analysis on the alternative solutions; and

WHEREAS, the outcome of the analysis has necessitated a revision to the *Stevenson General Sewer Plan and Wastewater Facilities Plan Update*; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing regarding the plan revision was held on January 17, 2109; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined it is in the best interest of the city to approve the revised *Stevenson General Sewer Plan and Wastewater Facilities Plan Update*.

NOW THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Stevenson, Washington do hereby resolve as follows:

- **Section 1** The revised *Stevenson General Sewer Plan and Wastewater Facilities Plan Update* dated February, 2019 and attached as "Exhibit A" is officially adopted.
- **Section 2** "Exhibit A" shall be forwarded to the Washington State Department of Ecology with a recommendation to adopt with or without changes as they deem appropriate.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Stevenson this 21st day of February, 2019.

SIGNED:	ATTEST:
Scott Anderson, Mayor	Leana Kinley, Clerk/Treasurer
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Kenneth B. Woodrich, City Attorney	